

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1228

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL OILSEED PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

FINAL BRIEF FOR OSHA AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ANN ROSENTHAL
Acting Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5460

JUNE 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>The OSH Act and OSH Act Standards</i>	3
2. <i>The HazCom Standard</i>	4
3. <i>The HazCom Standard’s Coverage of Combustible Dust, Including Combustible Grain Dust, and OSHA Guidance on Combustible Dust</i>	8
4. <i>Industry Consensus Standards on Combustible Dust</i>	15
5. <i>OSHA’s Determination to Expressly Cover Combustible Dust as a Hazardous Chemical in the 2012 HazCom Standard</i>	17
6. <i>OSHA’s Issuance of Additional Combustible Dust Guidance in December 2013</i>	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25

ARGUMENT

I.	The Grain Associations Had Fair Notice that the 2012 HazCom Standard Would Cover Combustible Grain Dust Hazards	27
A.	The Proposed Rule Clearly Indicated that the 2012 HazCom Standard Would Expressly Cover Combustible Dust Hazards.....	27
B.	The Proposed Rule Covered All Combustible Dust Hazards, Including Those Presented by Grain Dust	30
1.	<i>OSHA Has Long Covered Combustible Grain Dust Under the HazCom Standard</i>	31
2.	<i>The Grain Handling Standard and the Ongoing Combustible Dust Rulemaking Have No Impact on the 2012 HazCom Standard’s Coverage of Combustible Grain Dust.....</i>	33
3.	<i>OSHA Properly Chose to Regulate by Hazard Category, and Fair Notice Does Not Require the Listing of Each and Every Possible Chemical that May Pose a Combustible Dust Hazard</i>	36
4.	<i>The Grain Associations’ Remaining Notice Arguments With Respect to Grain Dust Lack Merit.....</i>	38
II.	OSHA Reasonably Determined that Because the Regulated Community, Including the Grain Associations, Knows What Combustible Dust Is, It Was Not Necessary to Include a Regulatory Definition in the 2012 HazCom Standard.....	40
A.	There is Broad General Agreement on the Meaning of the Term Combustible Dust.....	41
B.	The Minor Technical Variations Among Industry Definitions for Combustible Dust Do Not Undermine OSHA’s Use of the Term in the 2012 HazCom Standard	48

III. The Term Combustible Dust Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague....50

A. The Grain Associations’ Vagueness Claim Is Not Ripe.....51

B. OSHA’s Use of the Term Combustible Dust in the 2012
HazCom Standard Satisfies Due Process.....55

CONCLUSION.....63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	51, 54
* <i>AJP Const., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 357 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	56, 59
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir 2013).....	51
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. DOT</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
* <i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
* <i>Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 862 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1988)	12, 32, 37, 43
<i>Brock v. L.R. Willson & Sons, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	59
* <i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep't v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28, 40, 55
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>Gates & Fox Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir.1986).....	55, 62
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir.1995).....	56, 61, 62

**Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk*

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	55
<i>Holly Springs Brick & Tile</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1856 (No. 90-3312, 1994)	39
<i>Int'l Union, United Automobile Workers v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>LeShawn A. by Moore v. Barry</i> , 144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42, 63
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>*Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. OSHA</i> , 485 F.3d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36, 47
<i>Nat'l Env't'l Dev. Ass'n Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	45-46
<i>Nat'l Maritime Safety Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 27, 47
<i>*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26, 28
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	51, 54
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 194 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	52, 53-54
<i>*Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	47

<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner,</i> 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	54
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner,</i> 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>United States v. Lazarenko,</i> 476 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>United Steelworkers v. Marshall,</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26, 27, 29
<i>*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	52, 55

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	25, 26
---------------------------	--------

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	3
3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	3
6(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(1)	3
6(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(2)	25
6(b)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)	37
6(b)(7), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(7)	4
6(f), 29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	1, 26
6(g), 29 U.S.C. § 655(g).....	46

9, 29 U.S.C. § 658	4
17, 29 U.S.C. § 666	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200.....	1, 4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(b)(2)	6, 39
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(b)(5)(iii)	38
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c) (1984).....	5, 6, 8
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(d)	4, 6, 36, 60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(d)(2)	6, 22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(d)(3)(ii) (1994).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(e)	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(2) (1994)	12, 39
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(4)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(j)(1)	34, 62
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(j)(3)	61
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272 (b)	10

29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(c)	10, 52-53
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(e)	10, 34
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(f).....	10, 34
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(i).....	53
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(j).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(j)-(q).....	34
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(l).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.272(n).....	10

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register,

48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 (Nov. 25, 1983).....	4
52 Fed. Reg. 31,852 (Aug. 24, 1987).....	6
52 Fed. Reg. 49,592 (Dec. 31, 1987)	10
52 Fed. Reg. 49,597-98	10
59 Fed. Reg. 6126 (Feb. 9, 1994).....	7
71 Fed. Reg. 53,617 (Sept. 12, 2006).....	17
74 Fed. Reg. 50,280 (Sept. 30, 2009).....	18
74 Fed. Reg. 54,334 (Oct. 21, 2009).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 17,574 (Mar. 26, 2012)	5, 7

77 Fed. Reg. 17,724.....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 17,729.....	5
OSHA, CPL 02-02-038, <i>Inspection Procedures for the Hazard Communication Standard</i> , (1998) http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=DIRECTIVES&p_id=1551	6, 40
OSHA, SHIB 07-31-2005, <i>Combustible Dust in Industry: Preventing and Mitigating the Effects of Fire and Explosions</i> , (2005) http://www.osha.gov/dts/shib/shib073105.html	13
OSHA, CPL 03-00-008, <i>Combustible Dust National Emphasis Program</i> , (March 11, 2008) https://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=directives&p_id=3830	14
OSHA, Poster, <i>Combustible Dust</i> (2008) https://www.osha.gov/Publications/combustible_dust_poster.pdf	13, 31
OSHA 3371-08, <i>Hazard Communication Guidance for Combustible Dusts</i> (2009) https://www.osha.gov/Publications/3371combustible-dust.html	13, 31
<i>Status Report on Combustible Dust—National Emphasis Program</i> (Oct. 2009) https://www.osha.gov/dep/combustible_dust/combustible_dust_nep_rpt_102009.html	15
OSHA Fact Sheet, December 1, 2013 Training Requirements for the Revised Hazard Communication Standard http://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3642.pdf	35
